ty. The president or mayor of every municipality shall make complaint of any known violation of the provisions of this chapter, and the chief of police and all policemen shall make arrests and complaints as in this section provided, anything in the ordinances or by-laws of such municipality to the contrary notwithstanding.

Subd. 2. When any Municipal liquor store or licensed dealer in intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating fermented malt beverages, his agent or employee is convicted of (1) a violation of any provision of chapter 340 or any law or ordinance regulating the sale of alcoholic beverages or (2) any violation of law or ordinance in the operation of the licensed premises, the clerk of the court or the justice of the peace shall, within ten days after the conviction, mail a written notice of conviction to the clerk of the municipality or the county auditor of the county having jurisdiction to issue alcoholic beverage licenses for the premises. A copy of the notice shall also be mailed to the office of the Liquor Control Commissioner.

Approved February 24, 1955.

## CHAPTER 58—S. F. No. 217

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to community or municipal hospitals in certain cities of the fourth class; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 217, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 217, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Hospital, city fourth class; operation by nonprofit hospital association. Any city of the fourth class having more than 6,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of more than \$12,000,000 may lease, upon such terms as it deems to be in the best interests of the community, whether for a direct monetary consideration or otherwise, any community or municipal hospital, or any land, or buildings in connection therewith belonging to said city to any incorporated non-profit hospital association. However, such hospital must be made and kept available to all inhabitants of such city on equal terms. Any such city may lease, sell, assign or donate to such hospital association upon such terms as it determines to be in the best interests of the community, whether for monetary consideration or otherwise, any hospital supplies or equipment for use in such hospital, and may reimburse such association for any expenditures made for such hospital supplies or equipment, or pay and discharge any indebtedness of such association therefor, out of the general or permanent improvement fund of the city, or out of any special hospital fund which may be created, or out of moneys of the city realized from levies made pursuant to Laws 1953, Chapter 216. Such city, by a three-fourths vote of the members of the council, may reimburse such hospital association for losses or deficits incurred in the operation of said hospital.

Approved February 24, 1955.

CHAPTER 59-S. F. No. 245

An act relating to the taxation and registration of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.10, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.10, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Listing for taxation, registration. Subdivision 168.10 1. Application. (1) Except as provided in clause (2) of this subdivision, every owner of any motor vehicle in this state, not exempted by section 168.012 or section 168.26, shall as soon as he shall become the owner thereof and thereafter during the period October 1 to December 31 each year, both dates inclusive, file with the registrar on a blank provided by him, a list-ing for taxation and application for the registration of such vehicle, stating the name and address of the owner, the name and address of the person from whom purchased, make of motor vehicle, year and number of the model, 'manufacturer's identification number and serial number, type of body, the weight of the vehicle in pounds, for trailers only, its rated load carrying capacity and for buses only, its seating capacity, and such other information as the registrar may require. The owner shall make an oath or affirmation before some officer authorized by law to administer oaths or affirmations that the statements made are correct and true; and any false statement wilfully and knowingly made in regard thereto shall be deemed perjury and punished accordingly. Such listing for taxation. and application for registration need not be sworn to when the applicant is listing the same vehicle for taxation and regis-

÷1.

- 🔬